2015-2016 Media Release for Free and Reduced-Price Meals in the National School Lunch and Breakfast Programs

Free and Reduced Meals are available to eligible students in the Shrewsbury Public Schools. The household size and income criteria identified below will be used to determine eligibility for free, reduced-price or full price meal benefits.

	
	
	Free
Eligibility Scale for
Lunch, Breakfast, and Milk
	Reduced-Price
Eligibility Scale for
Lunch and Breakfast

	Household Size
	Year
	Month
	Twice per Month
	Every Two Weeks
	Week
	Year
	Month
	Twice per Month
	Every Two Weeks
	Week

	1
	$ 15,301
	$ 1,276
	$   638
	$  589
	$  295
	$ 21,775
	$ 1,815
	$   908
	$   838
	$  419

	2
	20,709
	1,726
	863
	797
	399
	29,471
	2,456
	1,228
	1,134
	567

	3
	26,117
	2,177
	1,089
	1,005
	503
	37,167
	3,098
	1,549
	1,430
	715

	4
	31,525
	2,628
	1,314
	1,213
	607
	44,863
	3,739
	1,870
	1,726
	863

	5
	36,933
	3,078
	1,539
	1,421
	711
	52,559
	4,380
	2,190
	2,022
	1,011

	6
	42,341
	3,529
	1,765
	1,629
	815
	60,255
	5,022
	2,511
	2,318
	1,159

	7
	47,749
	3,980
	1,990
	1,837
	919
	67,951
	5,663
	2,832
	2,614
	1,307

	8
	53,157
	4,430
	2,215
	2,045
	1,023
	75,647
	6,304
	3,152
	2,910
	1,455

	For each additional family member, add:

	
	$  5,408
	$    451
	$    226
	$   208
	$    104
	$  7,696
	$    642
	$    321
	$   296
	$   148






Application forms are now posted on our website, for all households to access , complete and electronically submit. Computers with internet access are available at the School Department at the Town Hall and at the Town Library for families without internet or computer access. Applications may be submitted at any time during the school year.  The information households provide on the application will be used to determine meal eligibility and may be verified at any time during the school year by school or program officials.

Under the provisions of the free and reduced-price meal policy, the determining official(s), as designated by the sponsor/agency, shall review applications and determine eligibility.  Parents or guardians dissatisfied with the eligibility ruling may discuss the decision with the determining official on an informal basis.  Parents may also make a formal request for an appeal hearing of the decision and may do so orally or in writing with the sponsor/agency’s hearing official.  Parents or guardians should contact the Food Service Department at 508-841-8819 for specific information regarding the name of the determining official and/or hearing official for the school district. 

Free and Reduced Application Forms 

Shrewsbury Public Schools offer healthy meals every day to all students. Children need healthy meals to learn. Free and reduced meals are available to families in need. 
 To submit an online  Free and Reduced Meal Application and get  instructions on how to fill out - Please go to: http://schools.shrewsbury-ma.gov/ and click on Free and Reduced Form Instructions.  . Then click on https://www.lunchapp.com/ to fill out and submit an application.

Questions???? or if you need help filling out the on line application  please contact:
Beth Nichols
Food Service Director 
508-841-8819
“USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.”
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